BOARD NOTICE 4 OF 2017

Call for Nominations for Members of the Public to be appointed as Members of the South African Council for the Landscape Architectural Profession (SACLAP)

In terms of the Landscape Architectural Profession Act, 2000 (Act No. 45 of 2000), and as per the Rules for the Procedure for Nomination of Council Members (Government Gazette 09 December 2016), nominations are invited from members of the general public to serve on the SACLAP Council:

• Number of vacancies: Two (2).

Background

In December 2000, the President assented to legislation providing for the establishment of Council for the Landscape Architectural Profession. The Council was established in August 2001 and replaced the previous statutory board for the profession. The Council registers professionals and candidates in the landscape professions, accredits educational institutions, upholds professional conduct, identifies the functions of the profession, and promotes regional and international recognition of such.

The Council will meet at least twice a year and will be supported by administrative staff.

The term of office for the members is four years.

Each nomination must be in writing and contain the following information in the detail required by the Council. (*Please refer to the Council directly for further information*.)

- i. A Nomination and Acceptance Form duly completed and signed by the nominee, the template of which can be found on the SACLAP website www.saclap.org.za
- ii. A short Curriculum Vitae of the nominee (not exceeding two pages), the template of which can be found on the SACLAP website www.saclap.org.za; and

All nominations, duly completed and signed, must be submitted to the Council (Attention: The Registrar) at the address provided in this correspondence, by no later than **3 April 2017**. Incomplete nominations and nominations received after this date will not be considered. Only South African Citizens may apply.

South African Council for the Landscape Architectural Profession

Attention: The Registrar P.O. Box 868 Ferndale, 2160

Email: registar@saclap.org.za Web: www.saclap.org.za